
Board of County Commissioners 

Agenda Request 

 

 

Date of Meeting: May 18, 2017 

  

Date Submitted: May 17, 2017 

  

To: Honorable Chairperson and Members of the Board 

 

From: Robert M. Presnell, County Administrator 

 David Weiss, County Attorney 

 

Subject: First Amendment to Agreement for Mural Painting Services 

              

Statement of Issue: 

This agenda item seeks consideration of the First Amendment to the Agreement for 

Mural Painting Services with Charles Johnston d/b/a C5 Artworks. 

Background: 

The Gadsden County Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”) previously solicited 

Request for Proposal No. 16-08 for mural painting services on the west side of the 

building located at 1 E. Jefferson Street on the southeast corner of Jefferson Street and 

Adams Street in Quincy, Florida.  The BOCC selected Mr. Johnston for the services and 

entered into an Agreement for Mural Painting Services dated May 12, 2017 (the 

“Agreement”).  Upon commencement of services, the BOCC, Mr. Johnston, and the 

Florida Historical Society determined that additional surface area of the wall required 

repainting.  Mr. Johnston offered to paint the additional area for additional compensation.  

County staff requested quotes from other vendors for the painting of the additional area 

and determined that the additional compensation to Mr. Johnston is approximately equal 

to the cost of repainting the additional area. 

Analysis: 

Attached is a proposed First Amendment to Agreement for Mural Painting Services.  If 

approved by the Board, it will amend the Agreement to increase the surface area of the 

building to be painted, to increase the compensation to the Contractor, and to establish 

the specific design of the mural. 

 

 

ITEM 1



Fiscal Impact: 

The compensation under the Agreement will increase by $4,950.00, for a total amount of 

$23,500.00.  However, the County would have to expend approximately the same amount 

to repaint the additional area.  Funds in the amount of $25,000.00 are budgeted for this 

service. 

Options: 

1. Approve the attached First Amendment to Agreement for Mural Painting Services 

and authorize the Chairperson to sign. 

2. Propose changes to the attached First Amendment to Agreement for Mural 

Painting Services and authorize the Chairperson to sign with changes. 

3. Disapprove the attached First Amendment to Agreement for Mural Painting 

Services. 

4. Board direction. 

County Administrator’s Recommendation: 

Option 1. 

Attachments: 

1. First Amendment to Agreement for Mural Painting Services. 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 40



 

 
 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

  AGREEMENT FOR MURAL PAINTING SERVICES 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is effective as of the 18th day of May, 2017 (the “Effective Date”), by 

and between GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

(the "County") and CHARLES JOHNSTON d/b/a C5 ARTWORKS (the "Contractor"). 

 

WHEREAS, the County has determined that it would be in the best interests of the citizens of 

Gadsden County, Florida, that the County be able to utilize the services of private parties when 

such services cannot be reasonably provided by the County; and 

 

WHEREAS, the County has a need for mural painting services on the building located at the 

corner of Jefferson Street and Adams Street in Quincy, Florida; and  

 

WHEREAS, the County has determined that it would be in the best interests of the citizens of 

Gadsden County, Florida to contract for these services rather than hiring the necessary personnel 

to satisfy the needs of the County; and 

 

WHEREAS, in order to secure the most qualified contractor and lowest cost for these 

services, the County issued a solicitation for such services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted a response to the solicitation; and 

 

WHEREAS, the County determined that it is in the best interests of the citizens of Gadsden 

County, Florida to contract with the Contractor to provide such services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an Agreement for Mural Painting 

Services dated May 12, 2017 (the “Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to increase the 

surface area of the building to be painted, to increase the compensation to the Contractor, and to 

establish the specific design of the mural. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual 

covenants, promises, and obligations set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 

conclusively acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 

The Agreement is amended as follows: 

 

Paragraph 1 is replaced in its entirety as follows: 

 

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED 

 

The Contractor agrees to provide the following services to the County: mural painting 

services on the west side of the building located at 1 E. Jefferson Street on the southeast 

corner of Jefferson Street and Adams Street in Quincy, Florida pursuant to and in accordance 

with the requirements set forth in Gadsden County Request for Proposal No. 16-08 and 

Contractor’s Proposal in response to Gadsden County Request for Proposal No. 16-08 

attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, as amended by the Quote and Rendering attached hereto 

as Exhibits C and D.  All Exhibits are incorporated herein to the extent that they are not 

Page 3 of 40



 

 
 2 

inconsistent with the body of the Agreement.  Specifically, Contractor shall paint the entire 

wall on the west side of the building located at 1 E. Jefferson Street on the southeast corner 

of Jefferson Street and Adams Street in Quincy, comprising approximately 2,300 square feet, 

in accordance with the Rendering attached as Exhibit D. 

 

Paragraph 4 is replaced in its entirety as follows: 

 

4. CONTRACT SUM/PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

 

The Contractor agrees that he shall receive payment for services performed in the total 

amount of $23,500.00 upon satisfactory completion of the painting of the mural, as 

determined by the County Administrator. 
 

The Contractor shall not be entitled to payment of any amounts if this Agreement is 

terminated or if he does not complete the painting of the mural to the satisfaction of the 

County Administrator. 

 

 

The Agreement is hereby ratified and affirmed in all other respects and remains in full force and 

effect. 

 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK – 

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 

Page 4 of 40



 

 
 3 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement effective as of, 

though not necessarily executed on, the Effective date. 

 

Signed, sealed, and delivered 

in the presence of: 

  

(1st Witness Signature) 

  

(1st Witness – Printed Name) 

  

(2nd Witness Signature) 

  

(2nd Witness – Printed Name) 

 

 

 

 

  

CHARLES JOHNSTON d/b/a C5 ARTWORKS  

 

 

 

 

STATE OF ___________________ 

COUNTY OF _________________ 

 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of _____________, 

2017, by CHARLES JOHNSTON d/b/a C5 ARTWORKS.  Such person:  (   ) is personally known 

to me; (   ) produced a current driver’s license as identification; or (   )  produced 

___________________ as identification. 

        

      (Signature of Notary Public) 

(Notarial Seal)     

      (Typed or Printed Name of Notary Public) 

 

 

ATTEST:  GADSDEN COUNTY CLERK 

OF COURT 

 

 

  

NICHOLAS THOMAS 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR 

RELIANCE BY GADSDEN COUNTY 

ONLY: GADSDEN COUNTY 

ATTORNEY 

 

 

  

DAVID J. WEISS 

GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida 

 

 

  

SHERRIE D. TAYLOR  

Chairperson, Gadsden County Board of County 

Commissioners  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5 of 40



Page 6 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A

lbradley
Typewritten Text



Page 7 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 8 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A

lbradley
Typewritten Text



Page 9 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 10 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 11 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 12 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 13 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 14 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 15 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 16 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 17 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Page 18 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B

lbradley
Typewritten Text



Page 19 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 20 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 21 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 22 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 23 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 24 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 25 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 26 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 27 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 28 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 29 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 30 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 31 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 32 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 33 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 34 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 35 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 36 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 37 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Page 38 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



 

                                                

 

Charles Johnston  aka ‘C5’ 

293 Whytewold Rd. Winnipeg, Manitoba Canada  R3J 2W3                    

cel. 1-204-795-1393                                                                          

email- charlie.vault@shaw.ca    

Quote for Gadsden County Public Art Mural Project- added surface area 

 

My estimate for extending the mural work to encompass the remaining surface 

area is based on a reduced rate per square foot for extended mural work. This rate 

covers all aspects of the wall painting process. Extended work ill be executed in 

conjunction with the existing mural contract. 

 

The remaining wall area will be pressure washed, primed with a bonding primer 

and colour base coated with Sherwin Williams/ Benjamin Moore grade exterior 

paint. The mural details and top coat will be painted with layers of premium grade 

NovaColor mural acrylics, manufactured in California specifically for mural work.  

All painting will be roller and brush application. 

 

My work comes with a standard 3 year warranty, with the expectation that the 

mural will last 25 years or more. 

 

Budget Items- square footage breakdown 

Original size $15.00 x 1170 sq. ft.                                                          $17,550.00 

Mural extension app 1130 sq. ft.@ $4.40 per square foot                         4,950.00 

Travel                                                                                                          1000.00 

Materials                                                                                                    included 

Total                                                                                                       $23,500.00 

Thank you for your consideration 

Charles Johnston                                                                                                                      

C5 Artworks 

Page 39 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit C



 
Page 40 of 40

lbradley
Typewritten Text
Exhibit D

lbradley
Typewritten Text




